Authority: Item 1, Planning and Economic

Development Committee Report; 06-006 (PED06117)

CM: April 26, 2006

Bill No. 103

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 06-103

To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. 01-084 Being a By-law to appoint Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the City of Hamilton

WHEREAS Section 15 of the <u>Police Services Act</u> R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15 authorizes the Council of any municipality to appoint one of more Municipal Law Enforcement Officers, who shall be peace officers for the purposes of enforcing the by-laws of the municipality.

AND WHEREAS the <u>Municipal Act 2001</u> S.O. 2001, c.25. Section 5(3) authorizes the Council of any municipality to appoint certain officers and employees as may be necessary for the purposes of the corporation, or for carrying into effect or enforcing any <u>Act</u> or By-law of the Council.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. That Schedule "A" to By-law No. 01-084, be amended by adding the following as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the City of Hamilton:

Eric Taylor

2. That Schedule "A" to By-law No. 01-084, be amended by deleting the following as Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the City of Hamilton:

Robert Crowley

3. Subject to the amendments made in this By-law, in all other respects, By-law No. 01-084 is hereby confirmed unchanged.

By-law to appoint Municipal Law Enforcement Officers for the City of Hamilton Page 2 of 2

ENACTMENT

4. This By-law shall come into force and effect on the date of its passing and enactment.

PASSED and ENACTED this 26th day of April, 2006

Mavor